

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		)	
US AIRLINE PILOTS		)	
ASSOCIATION		)	
		)	
Plaintiff,		)	
		)	Civil Action No. 14-0328 (BAH)
v.		)	
		)	
US AIRWAYS, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,		)	
		)	
Defendants.		)	
<hr/>		)	

**APA REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION  
TO COMPEL ARBITRATION AND STAY PROCEEDINGS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. THE RLA MANDATES THAT EMBEDDED MOU CONTRACT DISPUTES BE RESOLVED THROUGH ARBITRATION BEFORE THE COURT DECIDES THE PARTIES’ McCASKILL-BOND CLAIMS ..... 5

    A. APA seeks to arbitrate only narrow questions of MOU interpretation, not statutory questions that arise under McCaskill-Bond ..... 5

    B. The McCaskill-Bond claims contain embedded contract disputes that must be resolved by the MOU System Board ..... 6

II. FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT STANDARDS AND RULE 56 DO NOT APPLY TO MOTIONS TO COMPEL ARBITRATION UNDER THE RLA ..... 9

III. USAPA’S McCASKILL-BOND ARGUMENTS ARE WRONG AND DEMONSTRATE THAT MOU PARAGRAPH 10 MUST BE INTERPRETED PRIOR TO ADJUDICATION OF THE PARTIES’ STATUTORY CLAIMS ..... 11

    A. USAPA’s arguments that the MOU does not satisfy the requirements of McCaskill-Bond Section 117(a)(2) or Allegheny-Mohawk Section 13(b) rest on disputed interpretations of the MOU ..... 11

    B. Before it filed this suit, USAPA itself took the position – including in numerous court filings – that MOU Paragraph 10 governed the seniority integration process and was consistent with McCaskill-Bond ..... 13

    C. The negotiating history of the MOU confirms that the parties intended MOU Paragraph 10 to displace the default procedures of Allegheny-Mohawk Section 13(a) ..... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*\*Addington v. US Airline Pilots Ass’n*, 2014 WL 321349 (D.Ariz. Jan. 10, 2014).....1, 2

*\*Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.*, 627 F.2d 272 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....4, 7, 9, 11

*Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.*, 768 F.2d 914  
(7th Cir. 1985).....7

*\*Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs v. Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co.*, 373 U.S. 33 (1963).....4, 10

*Bhd. of Maint. of Way Emps. v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry.*, 596 F.3d 1217  
(10th Cir. 2010).....7

*Bhd. of Maint. of Way Emps., Lodge 16 v. Burlington N. R. Co.*, 802 F.2d 1016  
(8th Cir. 1986).....7

*\*Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Chicago R. & I.R. Co.*, 353 U.S. 30 (1957) .....4

*Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams*, 532 U.S. 105 (2001) ..... 9-10

*Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Railway Labor Execs. Ass’n*, 491 U.S. 299 (1989).....6, 7

*\*Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris*, 512 U.S. 246 (1994).....4, 6, 10

*Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. United Transp. Union*, 832 F. Supp. 7 (D.D.C. 1993) .....6

*\*Oakey v. U.S. Airways Pilots Disability Income Plan*, 723 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2013),  
*cert. denied*, 134 S. Ct. 1513 (2014).....4, 5, 7, 10, 11

*PCH Mutual Insurance Co., Inc. v. Casualty and Surety, Inc.*, 569 F. Supp.2d 67  
(D.D.C. 2008) .....9, 10

*\*Tice v. Am. Airlines, Inc.*, 288 F.3d 313 (7th Cir. 2002).....4, 6, 7, 9

**Statutes**

Federal Arbitration Act

9 U.S.C. § 1.....9

9 U.S.C. § 4.....10

McCaskill-Bond Amendment to the Federal Aviation Act  
49 U.S.C. § 42112, note § 117 ..... *passim*

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 ..... 9  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) ..... 10  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 ..... 5, 9
